GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -1062

ANSWERED ON 2" December, 2024
Education Infrastructure in Andhra Pradesh
1062. SHRI PUTTA MAHESH KUMAR:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the total number of schools, colleges and higher education institutions proposed, under construction and presently functioning in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise, especially in Eluru district;

(b) whether the Government has conducted any audit of the infrastructure of these institutions, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has introduced any schemes/programmes to upgrade infrastructure of educational institutions for the overall development of students, if so, the details thereof;

(d) the total number of beneficiaries of such schemes/programmes; and

(e) the details of fund allocated and utilised by the Government in this regard during the last five years, State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh especially in Eluru

district?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a): The details of the number of schools, colleges and higher education institutions proposed, under construction and presently functioning in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise

including the district of Eluru, as reported by the State Government, are at Annexure — |


(b): Education is part of concurrent list in the Constitution and majority of schools are under the administration of the State Government. Accordingly, Audit/Need Analysis has been done by the Government of Andhra Pradesh to identify the gaps in existing

infrastructure.

(c)& (d): Under Samagra Shiksha, financial support is provided to States/UTs for strengthening ofgovernment and government aided schools, through creation and augmentation of infrastructure facilities based on scheme norms. All the Government and Government aided schools are benefitted under the Samagra Shiksha Scheme

(e):The details of fund allocated and utilized by the Government in this regard during the last five years, State-wise under Samagra Shiksha is appended in Annexure -l and district wise in Andhra Pradesh, is appended in Annexure-IIl.
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Annexure-|

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a)OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1062
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2"° DECEMBER 2024 ASKED BY SHRI PUTTA MAHESH KUMAR REGARDING
EDUCATION INFRASTRUCTURE IN ANDHRA PRADESH

Number of school, colleges and higher institution functioning, proposed and under construction

Schools Junior Colleges Higher Education
No. of No. of
SCh.O No. of Junior No. of No. NO'.Of No. of
olsin | School . Institut L
No. of . . No. of | Colleg Junior of . . Instituti
which sin . : . | ionsin ;
S o Scho const | which Junior esin | Colleges | Insti which ons in
No District Name ols . Colleg | which | in which | tutio which
ructio | constr constr
Funct . es constr | constru ns . constru
L n uction . . . uction .
ionin Functi uction ction Fun ction
work | works . . works
g . oning | works works ctio works
S ongoin ropos | ongoing | ning propos ongoing
propo g P egl ed
sed
1 |AlluriSitharam | 559, | 1445 | 864 20 20 20 3 2 1
aRaju
2 | Anakapalli 1454 | 1038 425 20 19 19 2 2 2
3 | Ananthapuram | 1720 | 1545 847 23 23 23 11 8 4
4 | Annamayya 2202 1424 819 24 21 21 5 4 4
5 | Bapatla 1345 857 376 16 15 15 4 4 2
6 | Chittoor 2454 | 1629 886 31 30 30 12 10 7
7 | East Godavari 962 910 496 15 14 14 12 10 7
8 | Eluru 1778 | 1252 631 20 19 19 5 4 3
9 | Guntur 977 734 420 5 5 5 15 15 13
10 | Kakinada 1260 | 1143 652 14 14 14 4 3 2
11 | Konaseema 1573 | 1060 609 13 10 10 3 2 2
12 | Krishna 1335 947 360 8 8 8 12 11 8
13 | Kurnool 1435 | 1375 781 23 23 23 6 6 5
14 | Manyam 1572 896 410 14 14 14 3 2 2
15 | Nandyal 1351 1251 765 21 20 20 6 5 4
16 | NTR 892 829 488 10 9 9 2 1 1
17 | Palnadu 1533 1227 584 9 10 10 1 1 1
18 | Prakasam 2317 1684 669 24 23 23 3 2 1
19 | SPS Nellore 2589 | 1899 1038 23 22 22 6 5 2
20 | Sri Satyasai 2088 | 1465 869 21 21 21 3 2 2
21 | Srikakulam 2651 1688 708 38 38 38 7 6 3
22 | Tirupati 2309 | 1625 763 21 21 21 6 5 5
23 \rgsakhapama 578 | 417 250 10 8 8 8 7 5
24 | Vizianagaram 1785 | 1366 525 18 17 17 4 3 3
25 | West Godavari | 1352 1118 594 14 14 14 8 8 7
26 | YSR Kadapa 1994 | 1427 709 20 9 9 6 4 2
Total 44400 | 32251 | 16538 475 447 447 157 132 98


Annexure-l|

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1062
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2"° DECEMBER 2024 ASKED BY SHRI PUTTA MAHESH KUMAR REGARDING
EDUCATION INFRASTRUCTURE IN ANDHRA PRADESH

State-wise central allocation and expenditure under Samagra Shiksha from the year 2019-20 to 2023-24

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Central allocation Expenditure
Sl. No. State Name including State
share
1 A & N Islands 32009.72 17677.85
2 Andhra Pradesh 748021.51 855721.30
3 Arunachal Pradesh | 243773.91 234034.80
4 Assam 1089572.72 994638.96
5 Bihar 2133911.78 2769341.80
6 Chandigarh 54964.94 39402.79
7 Chhattisgarh 511156.60 601261.35
8 Dadra & N. _Haveli 38198.57 19206.71
Daman & Diu
9 Delhi 167925.08 173143.19
10 Goa 10921.15 15825.65
11 Gujarat 612254.06 930113.65
12 Haryana 443311.41 543343.96
13 Himachal Pradesh 313193.88 279457.97
14 Jammu & Kashmir 795869.54 466329.29
15 Jharkhand 517750.60 908608.46
16 Karnataka 412199.10 590529.86
17 Kerala 142389.67 227236.43
18 Ladakh 55026.52 16192.38
19 Lakshadweep 3590.27 1567.46
20 Madhya Pradesh 1629080.53 2211261.96
21 Maharashtra 595396.12 697517.79
22 Manipur 209814.08 189074.37
23 Meghalaya 185186.92 226893.76
24 Mizoram 132246.51 110169.13
25 Nagaland 131588.23 124934.26
26 Odisha 858191.48 1388547.83
27 Puducherry 8443.27 10715.48
28 Punjab 306526.95 523309.96
29 Rajasthan 1566359.57 2227366.30
30 Sikkim 65765.06 53513.10
31 Tamil Nadu 931001.93 1377817.53
32 Telangana 514867.89 676043.73
33 Tripura 185909.52 178838.54
34 Uttar Pradesh 2910609.23 3348492.19
35 Uttarakhand 380926.11 282828.16
36 West Bengal 783197.85 1072224.43


Annexure-lll

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1062 TO
BE ANSWERED ON 2'° DECEMBER 2024 ASKED BY SHRI PUTTA MAHESH KUMARREGARDING
EDUCATION INFRASTRUCTURE IN ANDHRA PRADESH

District wise allocation and utilization of fund in School, Colleges and Higher institution in Andhra Pradesh during last five years

Schools Jr Colleges Higher Education
l\?é District Name AI(Iggailtned Expenditure AI(I;ge}tned Expenditure | Allocated | Expenditure
CRs) (Rs in CRs) CRs) (Rsin CRs) | (Rsin CRs) | (Rsin CRs)
1 | AlluriSitharamaRaju 404.08 270.92 11.55 6.50 3.33 3.33
2 | Anakapalli 410.66 288.63 15.30 9.84 4.00 2.76
3 | Ananthapuram 581.49 362.59 19.17 9.22 31.90 27.46
4 | Annamayya 508.10 310.43 12.96 5.92 7.93 7.59
5 | Bapatla 302.20 212.81 6.72 3.53 9.00 8.60
6 | Chittoor 606.69 371.08 22.60 13.71 88.92 73.53
7 | East Godavari 385.82 240.87 10.80 6.36 41.26 39.61
8 | Eluru 438.29 290.22 9.20 5.88 14.87 14.36
9 | Guntur 284.21 186.36 3.71 2.52 85.59 73.80
10 | Kakinada 472.45 293.59 10.91 5.86 6.00 5.69
11 | Konaseema 373.80 225.64 7.29 3.88 4.00 2.90
12 | Krishna 305.27 205.75 5.72 2.90 22.24 20.76
13 | Kurnool 720.36 444.90 17.63 9.04 61.99 60.27
14 | Manyam 265.40 178.93 12.44 6.68 4.35 4.35
15 | Nandyal 493.36 282.42 12.88 7.26 8.80 8.42
16 | NTR 331.64 213.64 5.34 2.11 1.00 0.60
17 | Palnadu 490.32 329.20 4.94 2.39 1.81 1.81
18 | Prakasam 666.12 447.68 14.57 6.74 12.66 11.40
19 | SPS Nellore 676.21 439.30 13.45 6.28 8.98 8.84
20 | Sri Satyasai 507.52 327.71 15.33 8.84 2.28 1.97
21 | Srikakulam 709.56 486.04 28.45 15.97 21.09 21.08
22 | Tirupati 556.90 328.44 13.73 7.38 10.00 9.44
23 | Visakhapatnam 175.03 121.58 7.60 4.25 50.54 46.06
24 | Vizianagaram 435.77 315.93 11.81 6.20 15.28 14.92
25 | West Godavari 387.71 247.65 6.56 3.65 15.91 13.69
26 | YSR Kadapa 456.01 295.06 7.09 4.09 19.52 19.38
Grand Total 11944.99 7717.37 307.76 166.99 553.25 502.63

